39 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 During the financial year, the Group has changed its accounting policy with respect to the recognition of

deferred taxation in compliance with the new MASB Standard 25 “Income Taxes”.  Under MASB 25,
deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.  In addition, deferred tax assets
should be recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that sufficient
taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised.  In
previous years, provision was made using the ‘liability’ method for significant material timing differences in
the recognition of certain income and expenses for accounting and for taxation purposes. Where the timing
differences give rise to deferred tax benefits, these net benefits are not recognised unless there was a
reasonable expectation of its realisation.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and comparative figures have
been restated as follows :

  As reported Effect of
  previously change in policy As restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Group
 Balance Sheet :
 As at 1 January 2002
 Deferred tax (liability)/assets (9,151) 94,583 85,432
 Retained profits 247,555 94,583 342,138

 As at 31 December 2002
 Deferred tax (liability)/assets  (4,306) 107,955 103,649
 Retained profits 364,628 107,955 472,583

 Income Statement :
 For the year ended 31 December 2002
 Taxation 97,957 (13,372) 84,585
 Net profit attributable to shareholders 179,173 13,372 192,545

 72

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2002 (continued)

39 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

  As reported Effect of
  previously change in policy As restated
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Bank
 Balance Sheet :
 As at 1 January 2002
 Deferred tax (liability)/assets (9,151) 94,033 84,882
 Retained profits 324,077 94,033 418,110

 As at 31 December 2002
 Deferred tax (liability)/assets (4,306) 107,787 103,481
 Retained profits 439,510 107,787 547,297

 Income Statement :
 For the year ended 31 December 2002
 Taxation 97,957 (13,754) 84,203
 Net profit attributable to shareholders 177,533 13,754 191,287

40 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of

Directors on 31 January 2004.

 73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2003 (continued)

41 THE OPERATION OF ISLAMIC BANKING (IB)

 BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2003
   Group and Bank
  Note  2003 2002
 ASSETS  RM'000 RM'000

 Cash and short-term funds (2)  304,932 1,053
 Deposits and placements with financial institutions (3)  0 61,000
 Dealing securities (4)  485,485 288,090

[…]

deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.  In addition, deferred tax
assets should be recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable
that sufficient taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be
utilized.  In previous years, provision was made using the ‘liability’ method for significant material
timing differences in the recognition of certain income and expenses for accounting and for taxation
purposes. Where the timing differences give rise to deferred tax benefits, these net benefits are not
recognised unless there was a reasonable expectation of its realisation.

 91

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2003 (continued)

41 THE OPERATION OF ISLAMIC BANKING (IB) (continued)

 (25) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

  This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and comparative figures have
been restated as follows :

   As reported Effect of
   previously change in policy As restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
  Group and Bank
  Balance Sheet :
  As at 1 January 2002
  Deferred tax (liability)/assets 0 995 995
  Retained profits 17,982 995 18,977

  As at 31 December 2002
  Deferred tax (liability)/assets 0 1,562 1,562
  Retained profits 25,152 1,562 26,714

  Income Statement :
  For the year ended 31 December 2002
  Taxation 3,093 (567) 2,526
  Net profit attributable to shareholders 7,170 567 7,737

 92

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS PURSUANT TO SECTION 169(15) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1965

We, Tan Sri Dato’ Nasruddin Bin Bahari and Dato’Yeoh Beow Tit, two of the directors of OCBC Bank (Malaysia)
Berhad, state that, in the opinion of the directors, the financial statements set out on pages 12 to 91 are drawn
up so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and the Bank as at 31 December 2003
and of the results and cash flows of the Group and the Bank for the financial year then ended, in accordance
with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965, the applicable approved accounting standards in Malaysia and